4.2 Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
Pro forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Merged HDN Group includes the following:

• HDN pro forma consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2021 adjusted for certain post balance date
events including:

 — Settlement of seven Large Format Retail properties acquired from HomeCo and $160 million acquisition of Town
Centre Victoria Point (and associated costs) which were partially funded via a $70 million equity raising in July 2021
(and associated costs);

 — $222 million acquisition of six properties (and associated costs) which were funded via a $88 million equity raising in
September 2021 (and associated costs);

 — $8 million combined valuation uplift on Lismore and Coffs Harbour assets; and

 — $6 million of equity raised from HDN’s DRP in respect of the September 2021 quarter (including the issuance of
approximately 3.9 million new HDN securities), with the proceeds assumed to reduce HDN’s debt.

$m
HDN

(Jun 21)

Settle
properties,

Jul 21 acqu.
and equity

raise

Sep 21 acqu.
and equity

raise

Lismore/
Coffs

val. uplift
Sep 21

DRP

Pro Forma
HDN

(Jun 21)

Cash and cash
equivalents

249.5 (244.0) 5.5

Investment properties 1,111.8 443.7 222.0 8.0 1,785.5

Assets held for sale 14.1 14.1

Other assets 15.0 (8.8) 6.2

Total assets 1,390.4 190.9 222.0 8.0 – 1,811.3

Borrowings 414.8 132.0 152.1 (5.6) 693.3

Lease liability 11.0 11.0

Distribution payable 12.5 12.5

Other liabilities 19.0 19.0

Total liabilities 457.3 132.0 152.1 – (5.6) 735.8

Net assets 933.1 58.9 69.9 8.0 5.6 1,075.5

Units on issue (m) 687.5 48.3 54.9 3.9 794.6

NTA per unit ($) 1.36   1.35

Gearing 15.1%   38.7%

HomeCo Daily Needs REIT104

Appendix 1

Further information concerning the Merger,
Aventus and the Merged HDN Group continued

• Aventus’ pro forma consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2021 adjusted for certain post balance date
events including:

 — $1.6 million of equity raised from Aventus’ distribution reinvestment plan in respect of the June 2021 quarter
(including the issuance of approximately 505,982 new Aventus Securities), with the proceeds assumed to reduce
Aventus’ debt;

 — $42.2 million divestment of the MacGregor Home centre located in Queensland that settled in August 2021 with
proceeds assumed to reduce Aventus’ debt;

 — Aventus employee incentive scheme awards resulting in the issuance of 236,910 Aventus Securities;

 — $1.7 million of equity raised from Aventus’ distribution reinvestment plan in respect of the September 2021 quarter
(including the issuance of approximately 506,441 new Aventus Securities), with the proceeds assumed to reduce
Aventus’ debt; and

 — Aventus performance rights awards resulting in the issuance of 131,134 securities.

$m
Aventus
(Jun 21)

Jun-21
DRP

MacGregor
Sale

Employee
incentive
scheme

Sep 21
DRP

Performance
rights

Pro Forma
Aventus
(Jun 21)

Cash and cash equivalents 7.3 7.3

Investment properties 2,225.6 2,225.6

Investment in associates 7.6 7.6

Assets held for sale 42.2 (42.2) –

Intangible assets 144.2 144.2

Other assets 10.5 10.5

Total assets 2,437.4 – (42.2) – – – 2,395.3

Borrowings 691.8 (1.6) (42.2) (1.7) 646.3

Lease liability 2.0 2.0

Distribution payable 24.9 24.9

Derivatives 8.3 8.3

Other liabilities 29.4 29.4

Total liabilities 756.3 (1.6) (42.2) – (1.7) – 710.9

Net assets 1,681.1 1.6 – – 1.7 – 1,684.4

Securities on issue (m) 570.0 0.5 0.2 0.5 0.1 571.4

NTA per security ($) 2.69   2.69

Gearing 30.3%   28.7%

Notice of Meeting 105

• Unstapling and merger adjustments as labelled below to calculate the pro forma position of the Merged HDN Group:

A. Unstapling adjustments to reflect the assets and liabilities of Aventus Trust which HDN is acquiring (therefore Aventus
Company assets and liabilities are excluded);

B. Merger adjustment reflecting total transaction costs of $47.51 million (excluding HomeCo Acquisition Fee) assumed to
be debt funded; and

C. Merger adjustment reflecting a total of 1,271 million new HDN Units issued as part of the Merger comprising
1,257 million HDN Units as consideration for Aventus Securityholders (based on exchange HDN ratio of 2.20) and
14 million HDN Units as consideration for the HomeCo Acquisition Fee (assumed to be received as HDN Units2).
Refer to Section 2.1 of the Explanatory Memorandum for details regarding the Scheme Consideration.

$m Notes
Pro forma HDN

(Jun 21)
Pro forma AVN

(Jun 21)
Unstapling
adjustment

Merger
adjustment

Merged
HDN Group
(Pro forma)

Cash and cash equivalents A 5.5 7.3 (6.4) 6.4

Investment properties 1,785.5 2,225.6 – 4,011.1

Investment in associates – 7.6 – 7.6

Assets held for sale 14.1 – – 14.1

Intangible assets A – 144.2 (144.2) –

Other assets A 6.2 10.5 (1.8) 14.8

Total assets  1,811.3 2,395.3 (152.4) – 4,054.1

Borrowings B 693.3 646.3 – 47.5 1,387.2

Lease liability A 11.0 2.0 (1.2) 11.8

Distribution payable 12.5 24.9 – 37.4

Derivatives – 8.3 – 8.3

Other liabilities A 19.0 29.4 (3.9) 44.5

Total liabilities  735.8 710.9 (5.0) 47.5 1,489.2

Net assets  1,075.5 1,684.4 (147.4) (47.5) 2,564.9

Units on issue (m) C 794.6 571.4 – 1,270.9 2,065.5

NTA per unit ($)  1.35 2.69   1.24

Gearing  38.7% 28.7%   34.5%

Notes:

1. Borrowings net of $9.0 million of unamortised debt costs (comprising $5.9 million from HDN and $3.1 million from Aventus Trust).

2. Gearing is calculated as Borrowings (excluding unamortised debt establishment costs) less Cash and cash equivalents divided by Total assets less
Lease liabilities, Cash and cash equivalents and Investments in associates.

1. Excludes HomeCo Acquisition Fee payable to the Manager which is assumed to be paid in HDN Units, subject to HDN Unitholders approving the